
LETTER AGREEMENT
NO. 98-33-PGE

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS DEPARTMENT
2850 SHADELANDS DRIVE, SUITE 100
WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA 94598
(510) 974-4282

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, AFL-CIO

LOCAL UNION 1245, I.B.EW
P.O. BOX 4790

WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA 94596
(510) 933-6060

MEL BRADLEY, MANAGER OR
DAVID J. BERGMAN, CHIEF NEGOTIATOR

Local Union No. 1245
International Brotherhood of
Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO

P. O. Box 4790
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Company proposes the following be added to the Clarification of Title 206, Demotion and Layoff
Procedure of the Physical Agreement, for the normal Line of Progression in the Application of Title
206.3:

Electric Department - Office
Electric Department - Transmission and Distribution

1096, Electric T&D Assistant and 1098 Night T&D Assistant will be added to the "May Demote To" for
the following classifications listed under "Classification Affected:"

0845
0990
1035
0623
2500
2510
1101
0458
1660
0456
1190

Working Foreman
Inspector
Utility Inspector
Labor Foreman
Voltage Tester
Utility Voltage Tester
Apprentice Lineman
Field Clerk - Electric T&D
T&D Equipment Operator
T&D Driver
Street Light Maintenanceman
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1943
2283
2280
2286
2281
0960
0180
2010
2013

Patrolman
Night Cable Splicer - (San Francisco)
Cable Splicer
Unassigned Cable Splicer
Apprentice Cable Splicer
Cableman's Utility Worker - (San Francisco)
Cartman
Manhole Pumpman (San Francisco and East Bay)
Night Manhole Pumpman

2368 Decontamination Specialist will be added to the "May Demote To" for the following classification
listed under "Classification Affected:"

2357
2358
2360

Chemical & Radiation Protection Technician
Traveling Chemical & Radiation Protection Technician
Unassigned Chemical & Radiation Protection Technician

0938
0939
0940
0942
0943
0944
0946
9063

Utility Worker - Chem/Rad
Shift Chem/Rad Utility Worker
Utility Worker - Mechanic
Traveling Utility Worker - Electric
Utility Worker - Electric
Utility Worker - Technical
Traveling Utility Worker - Technical
Traveling Utility Worker - Mechanical

The following will be added to "The Normal Line of Progression in the Application of Title 206.3 for the
Electric Department - Meter"

2431 (2432) Metering System Technician &
(Unassigned) Metering System Technician

2431 Metering System Technician
2432 Un Meter System Technician
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1489 Shop Meterperson
1488 Apprentice Meterperson (PIO)
1480 Senior Meterperson (PIO)
0924 Utility Worker - Electric Meter

If you are in accord with the foregoing and agree thereto, please so indicate in the space provided
and return one executed copy of this letter to the Company.

LOCAL UNION NO. 1245
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICA WORKERS, AFL-CIO

J::> ..•, If., 1998


