

LETTER AGREEMENT NO. 98-33-PGE



PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS DEPARTMENT 2850 SHADELANDS DRIVE, SUITE 100 WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA 94598 (510) 974-4282 INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, AFL-CIO LOCAL UNION 1245, I.B.E.W. P.O. BOX 4790 WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA 94596 (510) 933-6060

MEL BRADLEY, MANAGER OR DAVID J. BERGMAN, CHIEF NEGOTIATOR

JACK MCNALLY, BUSINESS MANAGER

October 22, 1998

Local Union No. 1245
International Brotherhood of
Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO
P. O. Box 4790
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Attention: Jack McNally, Business Manager

Dear Mr. McNally:

Company proposes the following be added to the Clarification of Title 206, Demotion and Layoff Procedure of the Physical Agreement, for the normal Line of Progression in the Application of Title 206.3:

Electric Department - Office

Electric Department - Transmission and Distribution

1096, Electric T&D Assistant and 1098 Night T&D Assistant will be added to the "May Demote To" for the following classifications listed under "Classification Affected:"

0845	Working Foreman
0990	Inspector
1035	Utility Inspector
0623	Labor Foreman
2500	Voltage Tester
2510	Utility Voltage Tester
1101	Apprentice Lineman
0458	Field Clerk - Electric T&D
1660	T&D Equipment Operator
0456	T&D Driver
1190	Street Light Maintenanceman

1943	Patrolman
2283	Night Cable Splicer - (San Francisco)
2280	Cable Splicer
2286	Unassigned Cable Splicer
2281	Apprentice Cable Splicer
0960	Cableman's Utility Worker - (San Francisco)
0180	Cartman
2010	Manhole Pumpman (San Francisco and East Bay)
2013	Night Manhole Pumpman

Steam and Nuclear Power Generation Departments - Maintenance

2368 Decontamination Specialist will be added to the "May Demote To" for the following classification listed under "Classification Affected:"

2357	Chemical & Radiation Protection Technician
2358	Traveling Chemical & Radiation Protection Technician
2360	Unassigned Chemical & Radiation Protection Technician

2368 Decontamination Specialist, "Classification Affected" may demote to:

0938	Utility Worker - Chem/Rad
0939	Shift Chem/Rad Utility Worker
0940	Utility Worker - Mechanic
0942	Traveling Utility Worker - Electric
0943	Utility Worker - Electric
0944	Utility Worker - Technical
0946	Traveling Utility Worker - Technical
9063	Traveling Utility Worker - Mechanical

Steam and Nuclear Power Generation Departments - Firewatch

Classification Affected:	May Demote to:
--------------------------	----------------

0540 Fire Captain 0545 Firefighter

The following will be added to "The Normal Line of Progression in the Application of Title 206.3 for the Electric Department - Meter"

Classification Affected:	May Demote to:
2364 Metering Technician Crew Leader	2431 (2432) Metering System Technician & (Unassigned) Metering System Technician
2431 Metering System Technician 2432 Un Meter System Technician	2433 Apprentice Metering System Technician

Classification Affected:

May Demote to:

2433 Apprentice Metering System Tech

1489 Shop Meterperson

1488 Apprentice Meterperson (PIO) 1480 Senior Meterperson (PIO) 0924 Utility Worker - Electric Meter

1489 Shop Meterperson

0924 Utility Worker - Electric Meter

If you are in accord with the foregoing and agree thereto, please so indicate in the space provided and return one executed copy of this letter to the Company.

Very truly yours,

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

The Union is in accord with the foregoing and agrees thereto as of the date hereof.

LOCAL UNION NO. 1245 INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICA WORKERS, AFL-CIO

<u>b</u>, 1998

y: Business Manager